Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF BARBER 
)

EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0128 BX




)

JOHNNY STIMAGE, d/b/a 
)

STIMAGE’S HAIR CENTER NORTH,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On January 19, 2000, the State Board of Barber Examiners (Board) filed a two-count complaint seeking to discipline Johnny Stimage’s certificates of registration to practice as a barber and to operate a barber shop (the licenses) for permitting the unauthorized practice of barbering and operating an unlicensed barber shop.  On March 23, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1999,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) are undisputed and (b) entitle the Board to an unfavorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,  854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Stimage time to file a response to the 

motion.  He did not respond.  In his answer, Stimage admitted that he is subject to discipline on both counts.  Therefore, we conclude that Stimage does not dispute the following facts.  

Findings of Fact

1. Stimage holds barber License No. BA004313 (the barber license) to practice as a barber.  That license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active. 

2. Stimage holds barber shop license No. 007288 (the shop license) to operate Stimage’s Hair Center North (the shop).  That license was expired from February 28, 1999, through October 17, 1999, when Stimage paid the required fee.  

3. On August 23, 1999, Stimage employed Michaelangelo Loggins and other persons to practice barbering at the shop.  Loggins did not have a license to practice barbering.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 328.150.2.  

The Board has the burden of proving that Stimage has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 

(Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites section 328.150.2(6) and (10), which allow discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


In Count I, the Board argues that Stimage is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(6) and (10) for employing Loggins, who was unlicensed.  The Board argues that Stimage helped Loggins to violate section 328.020, which provides:  

It shall be unlawful for any person to follow the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he shall have first obtained a certificate of registration, as provided in this chapter[;]

and section 328.080.1, which provides:  

1.  Any person desiring to practice barbering in this state shall make application for a certificate to the board and shall pay the required barber examination fee. . . .

Stimage assisted Loggins to violate sections 328.020 and 328.080.1, and assisted Loggins to practice barbering without a license.  Therefore, we conclude that Stimage’s licenses are subject to discipline on Count I under section 328.150(6) for assisting in the unauthorized practice of barbering and under section 328.150(10) for assisting in the violation of sections 328.020 and 328.080.1.  


In Count II, the Board argues that Stimage is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(6) for operating the shop without a license.  The Board argues that Stimage violated section 328.115, which provides:


1.  The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a certificate of registration for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. . . .

*   *   *

3.  The certificate of registration for a shop or establishment shall be renewable.  The applicant for renewal of the certificate shall on or before the renewal date submit a renewal fee. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Stimage operated the shop without renewing the license and paying the renewal fee.  Therefore, we conclude that Stimage’s licenses are subject to discipline on Count II under section 328.150.2(6) for violating section 328.115. 


Stimage states in his answer that he accepts full responsibility for the violations with which the Board charged him.  He asks that he be allowed to continue to operate the shop and practice barbering.  This Commission determines only whether there is cause for the Board to discipline Stimage’s licenses.  When we decide that there is cause for the Board to discipline a license, we certify the record to the Board, which conducts its own proceedings to determine the appropriate degree of discipline.  Section 621.110.  

Summary


We conclude that Stimage’s licenses to practice as a barber and to operate a barber shop are subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(6) on Counts I and II, and under section 328.150.2(10) on Count I.  Therefore, we grant the Board’s motion and enter our decision on the complaint in the Board’s favor.  We certify the record to the Board and cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on April 27, 2000.



_______________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�All other statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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